FACTORY PARTS CATALOG

K Electrolux
-

7 .l .l B

]
PRODUCT NO. BASE MODEL NO. FACTORY NO. SERIES COLOR
FEF455BBB FEF455B 38154537E2062 40" f/s elec black
MARKET
North America

WIRING DIAGRAM - # 318045323
OWNER’S GUIDE - # 318200706

TIMER INSTRUCTION SHEET - # 318200191
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS - # 318200870

ELECTRIC

{] Electrolux

ELECTROLUX HOME PRODUCTS, INC.
P.O. BOX 212378, Augusta, GA 30917

Publication No.
5995394813
030827

-EN/SERVICE /ECL

377

RANGE

Model No.
FEF455B

©2003 Electrolux Home Products, Inc.
All rights reserved




Publication No. FEF455BBB
5995394813

BACKGUARD

LAOOBG81535-3C

08/03 2



FEF455BBB Publication No.

5995394813
BACKGUARD
POS. NO PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 318086900 Shield,backguard
12 # 318183001 Thermostat,oven
14 5303323991 Lamp,indicator
15 318161902 Bracket,end cap ,RH
15A 318161903 Bracket,end cap ,LH
18 318190604 End Cap,RH
18A 318190605 End Cap,LH
19 318194101 Panel,control ,black
20# 318185447 Clock/Timer,electronic ,black ,ES300
20* 316220805 Overlay,clock ,black ,ES300
23 318015045 Bracket,clock/timer mtg
24 # 316005602 Switch,rocker ,black
32 318196651 Knob,oven thermostat ,black
36 318196634 Knob,control ,black
46 5308006417 Lens,indicator lamp ,red ,(2)
54 # 318220006 Switch,surface unit ,small
54A# 318220007 Switch,surface unit ,large
54B# 318120501 Switch,surface unit ,small & large
69 5303323134 Screw,switch mtg. ,8-32 x 0.188
99 5303304544 Spacer,end cap mtg.
* 08016432 Screw,truss head ,8-18 x 0.375
* 5303211311 Screw,8 x 0.500
# = Functional Parts 08/03

*

= Non-lllustrated Parts



FEF455BBB

Publication No.
5995394813

BODY

LA99B81537-1A

08/03



FEF455BBB

Publication No.

5995394813
BODY
POS. NO PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 318066402 Panel,main back
3 318066124 Panel,bodyside ,black ,RH
3A 318066125 Panel,bodyside ,black ,LH
4 318073712 Panel,subtop
5 318175503 Screw,leveling
6 318025308 Rack,oven
6A 318119700 Rack,shelf ,small oven
8 318133000 Panel,heat shield ,oven bottom
8A 318071900 Panel,small oven ,bottom
9 5303317977 Pan,broiler
10 5303317976 Insert,broiler pan
12 # 318089913 Switch,light
12A%# 5301314211 Switch,oven light ,sm door frame
14 318224000 Receptacle,oven light
15 5303013071 Bulb/Lamp,oven light
16 3201911 Cover,oven light ,glass
17 5304400195 Retainer,light cover
17A 5303205904 Clip,lamp cover ,retainer
25 318179107 Panel,heat shield ,sm oven bottom
27 5303284616 Clip,thermo bulb mtg
29 318161600 Guide,oven drawer ,nylon ,front
30 318023921 Bracket,main top
37T # 316217002 Probe,oven temp
41 5303310526 Cover,hinge cutout
45 318057401 Panel,wiring shield
54 318222400 Housing,oven light
54A 5303271606 Housing,oven light
57 318055701 Panel,small oven back
58A 318133783 Insulation,oven wrapper
58B 318133785 Insulation,oven back
58E 318133720 Insulation,wrapper ,small oven
58F 318133721 Insulation,small oven back
59 318072527 Tube,vent ,oven
59A 318072528 Tube,oven vent ,LH
62 5303935061 Terminal Block Kit
62* 5303323144 Nut,10-32
63 316208500 Plate,grounding strap
66 # 5303310513 Element,broil ,2750 W
B66A#H# 318110100 Element,broil ,small oven
67 # 5303310512 Element,bake ,3000 W
67A# 318110600 Element,bake ,small oven
68 5304403015 Support,element hanger
71 5303310515 Panel,wiring cover ,rear
74 318147420 Bumper,base
76 318056006 Frame,oven ,front
77 318018000 Rail,drawer glide ,RH
T7A 318018001 Rail,drawer glide ,LH
80 5303324473 Bracket,oven mounting
81 318192400 Spring,oven
83 318089613 Liner,oven
83A 318089200 Liner,small oven
84 5303326184 Gusset,RH rear
84A 5303326185 Gusset,LH rear
84B 318055902 Gusset,rear
86 5303310524 Receptacle,hinge
87 318111800 Plate,cord set mtg
88 5303311160 Rod,latch
89 # 318095940 Motor,latch assy ,w/brkt & switch
89* 318120711 Switch
102 318111901 Channel,oven support ,black
127 5303310542 Adapter,vent tube ,with converter
128 5303311163 Bushing
129 5303311164 Spring
137 318090300 Latch,door
139 318042900 Bracket,filler
140 318071300 Plate,insul retainer
141# 318003600 Thermostat,safety
142 318123901 Deflector
# = Functional Parts 08/03

*

= Non-lllustrated Parts



FEF455BBB

Publication No.
5995394813

BODY

LA99B81537-1A

08/03



FEF455BBB Publication No.

#

5995394813
BODY
POS. NO PART NO DESCRIPTION
170 5304405241 Anti-tip bracket
191 5303304030 Bracket,angle ,corner
260 318055500 Bracket,gusset support
261 08014183 Pan,broiler ,small oven
262 08011954 Channel,oven support ,front
* 5303051099 Nut,hex ,10-32
* 5305151612 Nut,10-24
* 318235300 Connector assy.,w/3 lugs ,& instructions
* 5303211311 Screw,8 x 0.500
* 5303307980 Screw,8-32 x 0.437
= Functional Parts 7 08/03

= Non-lllustrated Parts



FEF455BBB

Publication No.
5995394813

TOP/DRAWER/SMALL DOOR

60

CNy

LA99CT81537-1

=

o L@
7 $ 3
y o
I\

=)

™
©

08/03



FEF455BBB

Publication No.
5995394813

TOP/DRAWER/SMALL DOOR

*

= Functional Parts
= Non-lllustrated Parts

POS. NO

2A
4A

15#
15A#
16
18
19#
19A#
20
27 #
27#
27 #
27 #
28
29
30
33
33A
34
34A
39
39A
60
61
63
63A
65
69
93
106
107
108
138
138A
139

EINE N

PART NO

3202108
318048211
3201577
318009307
318014500
5303326236
5303309001
5303309000
5304400734
318186400
318067056
318067046
3201572
318223416
318223417
318223419
318223420
5303301461
318141800
318133722
5304400735
5301313051
5304400770
08005351
318185901
318040603
5303323139
318107700
318024508
318024509
318090220
318053300
318122500
318180200
5303292139
5303292140
5301315631
3051658
5303311135

5303321106
5304400790
318086002
08002868
5303211311
5304400427

DESCRIPTION

Drawer,utility

Liner,inner door ,small oven

Panel-drawer,black

Panel-oven door,small

Spacer,door handle

Guide,drawer

Element,surface ,large/8 inch ,2600 W ,240 V
Element,surface ,small/6 inch ,1500 W

Main Top

Retainer,hinge pin

Pan,surface element ,large ,chrome

Pan,surface element ,small ,chrome
Spacer,handle ,(2)

Terminal Block,surface element ,27" ,brown leads
Terminal Block,surface element ,22" ,white leads
Terminal Block,surface element ,24" ,yellow leads
Terminal Block,surface element ,32" ,orange leads
Medallion,surface element

Spacer,hinge pin ,upper/lower

Insulation,small oven door

Cover-griddle

Handle-cover

Griddle

Handle-griddle

Handle,drawer ,black

Handle-door

Screw,10-24 x 0.906

Toeplate

Hinge,door ,lwr small oven ,lower

Hinge,door ,upr small oven

Strike,door

Seal,door ,small oven

Support,terminal block ,(4)

Bracket,receptacle

Terminal Block,griddle element

Terminal

Pin,hinge ,RS cooktop

Pin,hinge ,LS cooktop

Screw,handle ,8-32 x 3/4 ,(2)

Plug,button

Plug

Washer,flat ,steel

Screw,10-24 x 0.500 ,probe,thrm brkt ,shield,drwr,box
Screw,8 x 0.500

Screw,6-20 x 1/2

08/03



FEF455BBB

Publication No.
5995394813

OVEN DOOR

13

LA99D81535-1

10

08/03



FEF455BBB

Publication No.

*

= Functional Parts
= Non-lllustrated Parts

5995394813
OVEN DOOR
POS. NO PART NO DESCRIPTION
5 5303310508 Glass,oven door ,tinted ,inner
6 318057000 Panel,heat deflector ,oven door
7 318133706 Insulation,oven door
7A 318133753 Insulation,oven door ,cavity
7B 5304400472 Insulation,oven door
7C 3204813 Insulation,oven door ,27.75x5.12x0.56 ,deflector
9 5303320621 Liner,oven door
12 318053103 Gasket,oven door seal
13 318009103 Panel-oven door,black
15 318024010 Bracket,oven glass mtg ,RS
15A 318024011 Bracket,oven glass mtg ,LS
16 5303310533 Glass,oven door ,6.50 x 15.50 ,inner ,heat barrier
17 318139000 Spacer,oven door glass ,inner frame
18 5303310531 Gasket,door glass seal ,inner
18A 318053203 Gasket,door glass seal ,outer
20 3201572 Spacer,handle ,(2)
22 5303310511 Bar,glass retainer
23 318024700 Hinge,oven door
31 5303310536 Latch,oven door
32 318057202 Panel,heat deflector ,door handle
39 318040602 Handle-door,oven
54 5303317975 Screw,10 x 1/2
60 5303307980 Screw,8-32 x 0.437
62 5303310504 Spacer,handle ,oven door ,(2)
* 316221001 Label,anti-tip
* 318086002 Washer,flat ,steel
* 5303211311 Screw,8 x 0.500

11

08/03



Publication No.

FEF455BBB

5995394813
WIRING DIAGRAM
*FLUORESCENT
L STARTER N
* FLUORESCENT
B LAMP SWITCH W-6 ’—@_‘W6 * BALLAST W-5
_ _ _ _ BK-8
BK-6 i, 6 + | BK-6 BK-8 o T
* FLUORESCENT
LAMP
BK-5 BR-5
Ao W-5
*LEFT OVEN LAMP * LEFT OVEN
SWITCH LAMP Le
«GRIDDLE SW. *GRIDDLE ELEMENT R-1
) BK-4 T-4 T-4 H2 Le R-4
Ll l H1 *GRIDDLE INDICATOR
P -5 ° _
V &) .
SURFACE SURFACE ELEMENT
UNIT SW (1 SHOWN, 4 REQ'D)
) BK-4 ,/ R-4
iyl l a1 H2 L2
P v-5 [} _
SURFACE INDICATOR
LEFT OVEN
LEFT OVEN BROIL ELEMENT
THM SWITCH
BL-4 BL-4 BL-4
o °
BL-5 LEFT OVEN SAFETY
BK-4 Y-5 LEFT OVEN
THERMOSTAT THERMOSTAT
————O0—
° LEFT OVEN BAKE ELEMENT
g Y-4 INDICATOR  v_g4 v-4 R-4 R-4
Ao ® >
1 2
BK-4
OVEN CIRCUIT
e BROIL ELEMENT
ELECTRONIC OVEN CONTROL ~ BAKE P2
ES300 US BROIL P3 e Y
BK-4
L1 P1
R-4
IN
15 | o8 _—
[000000000000000 | ouT
W-5
W-5
V-5
BK=5 AUTO
OVEN LAMP
3 DOOR OVEN LAMP SWITCH
V-5
LATCH MOTOR SWITCH
BK-5 NO W-5 W-5 Bk-6
TEMPERATURE %>—c@>< O LT
PROBE BK/W-5
NO BR-5 NC BK-5
LEGEND
DOOR LATCH MOTOR
C LATCH MOTOR
o-5 NC
8 | 18 105 1015
WARN NG 7 18 200 3122
DISCONNECT POWER NOTE : 6 | 18 125 3173
BEFORE SERVICING UNIT. COLOR CODE 1. OVEN CONDITION: ALL CONTROLS SET 5 18 150 3521
TRACER WIRE:WIRE COLOR NOTED|BK |BLACK P PINK TO "OFF" OVEN DOOR CLOSED. | 4 | 16 150 332
FIRST,STRIPE NEXT.|BL |BLUE PR | PURPLE 2. "' THESE COMPONENTS MAY NOT APPEAR 3 | 1e 150 332
ExAMPLE BR_|BROWN R | RED ON ALL MODELS. e 0 T
‘RED WIRE WITH C [copPER T TAN SN |10 150 332
HITE STRIPE G |GREEN v | VioLET NG /717 VIRE| oace | TEMP c* | uL sTYLE
GY_|GRAY W | WHITE cOokTop
ORANGE RANGE .
COLOR WIRE NO. ECE</\/ Bk Wi Y| YELLOY : ?%EBLE 318045323 REV:B
08/03 12




